Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Twenty20 Media Vision Limited

Company number

03764672

in the
The High Court of Justice

Court case number

1107 of 2015
(full name of court)

INVe (a)

Nigel Jehn Hamilton-Smith
FRP Advisory LLP

2nd Floor

110 Cannaon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwvisory LLP

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 11 January 2016

2 (b} 10 Jur)@m

Signed

v,

Jownt / Admﬁsﬁ%‘\\

Dated

12/08/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

By

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP

Advisory

To All Creditors

Dear Sirs

FRP Advlsory LLP

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 68U

Tob 44 [0)20 3008 4000
Fax +44 [0}20 3005 4400
www [iDaavISOry Corm

Your ref.
Our ref, TO783LON/AQO81/IIG/CYT/]
Please Contact' Corey Turner
Telephone Number 0203 005 4137
Email Address. Corey Turner@frpadvisory.com
Date 5 August 2016

TWENTY20 MEDIA VISION LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION) (*"THE COMPANY")
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No. 1107 of 2015

Further to my appomntment as Joint Administrator of the above Company on 16 February 2015, I provide my
progress report on this administration for the pertod 11 January 2016 to 10 July 2016 (“the period”) in
accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986

I attach
+ Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the
Administrators
«  Appendix B - Form 2.24B, formal notice of the progress report
e« Appendix C - Recelpts and payments account
o AppendixD - Detalls of my firms’ time costs and disbursements
« Appendix E - Statement of expenses
1. Extension of Administration

In my last progress report, I explained to creditors the need to extend the Admunistration for another
12 months for the purpose of realising the Company’s remaining assets, distributing funds to the
secured creditor and progressing a prescribed part distribution to unsecured creditors Since my last
report this extension was deemed approved by creditors and therefore the Administration has been
extended until 15 February 2017,

2. Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix C a receipts and payments account detailing both transactions for the perod and
also since my appointment as Jomt Administrator.

AQOB1

FRE Achwisct ¢ LLP 1S i omorered in Englond ana Wo'les undier e Lmuled Loy ponnetships At 2000 os a Lmiod LoDity Patagstip Panenstes humiber 155680
regstared olice 110 Connan Stem Longion EC 14 6EU A ksl of (members numes s 0Re7 10 Inspecton at s oddress WA+ 1Inodldscy com




AQO0S|

Debtor Book

The Company’s debtor ledger totalled £398k at the date of my appointment of which £274k has been
realised to date Mot tncluded in this figure 1s an amount of £13k that 1s currently being held on account
by my solicitors

At the date of my last report the remamning book debts totalled £43k T am pleased to confirm that
with the assistance of my solicitor we have reached a settlement for this outstanding debt in the
amount of £30k with payment due to our solicitors by 17 August 2016 There 15 now no further work
required in relation to the Company’s debtor book.

Cash at Bank

A review of the Company’s bank statements identified a balance of around £0 6k After repeated
requests by the Jaint Administrators, £639.21 was realised 1n February 2016 and 1s reflected in the
receipts and payments.

Termination Fee

In my last progress report, I noted that the Administrators” had been requested by the secured creditor
to review the termination fee charged by Lloyds Corporate Finance prior to the Company entering

admimistration

On 3 February 2016, following the conclusion of our nvestigations, this clam was assigned to the
secured creditor for consideration of £1.

VAT Reclaim on Rent Deposit

During the period the Administrators sought to reclaim the VAT from a rental deposit held by the
landlords that was applied against rent arrears post my appointment An amount of £9,504 59 was
recewed from HMRC in the Company’s 31 December 2015 VAT return from this

Estimated Outcome

Outcome for Secured Creditor

As outlined in my previous report the only secured creditor who 1s still owed funds from the Company
1s Hawk Investment Holdings Limited ("Hawk"), Hawk will suffer a shortfall on the sums due to them

Qutcome for Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors were pard in fufl on 16 Octeber 2015 following a dividend of 100 pence tn the £.
Qutcome for Unsecured Creditors

In my previous report I indicated that subject to costs, a dividend will be available for all proving
unsecured creditors from the prescribed part

It 1s currently estimated that the funds available for the prescnibed part will range from £20k to £30k.

While the Jomt Administrators have provided an estimate of the funds available for the prescribed
part, It 15 not yet possible to estimate the final dividend to unsecured creditors as the Company’s assets
are still being realised, the costs and expenses of the administration are still to be discharged and
unsecured creditor claims are still to be agreed




AQO8|

Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

The Joint Administrators sought approval from the secured and preferential creditors for the pre-
appointment costs to be treated as an expense of the admimistration

Approval was obtained from both the secured and preferential creditors and pre-appointment costs of
£24,996 were paid in fuli

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to our own costs (n this matter, our remuneration as Joint Admunistrators 1s based on
computerised records of all tme spent on the administration of this case Matters dealt with during
the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and
experience required Time 1s charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out rates are
based on individual expertise, gualification and grade The costs of the firm's support staff are not
directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters, Charge
out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at
Appendix D A breakdown of our time costs incurred during the period of this report, (and also since
appointment), 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s set out at Appendix D

A creditor's meeting has not been held on the basis that a distribution to the unsecured creditors
would only be by the prescribed part In this instance the preferential and secured creditors are
required to approve the basis of the Joint Administrators remuneration The basis of the remuneration
being sought by the Joint Administrators is on a time cost basis

The secured and preferential creditors have approved the basis of the Joint Adminsstrator’s
remuneration, that being of a time cost basis, however the Joint Administrators are yet to agree the
quantum of this remuneration.

To date the administrators have not drawn any fees,

The Joint Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Admimistrators
on behalf of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which 1s directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at
the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred Detaills of
disbursement incurred during the period of this report are set out In Appendix D.

I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the pened covered by
this report

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and further have a nght
to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other expenses, which are first disclosed in this
report, under the Insolvency Rules 1986. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in
the reporting peried as set out in Appendix E only) Further details of these nights can be found in the
Creditors’ Gude to Fees which you can access using the following  hink
http {/creditors froadvisory.com/ffeesguide.htm and select the one for administrations  Alternatively a
hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request Please note there 15 a ime hmit for
requesting information being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time
hmit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or
EXpenses are excessve




If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, ptease do not hesitate to
contact my office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Twenty20 Media V,

Nigel Hamilton
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and bound by the Insolvency Code

of Ethics
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal habilty.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Nigel John Hamilton-

Smith and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 16 February
2015,

AQO08I




Statutory Information

Appendix A

TWENTY20 MEDIA VISION LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Court In which administration
proceedings were brought,

Court reference number:

Other trading names:

Company number:

Registered office

Previous registered office.

Business address:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Date of appointment.

Appointor details,

Previous office holders, if any

Extensions to the initial
period of appointment’

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

1107 of 2015

None

03754672

Second Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Vale House
Clarence Road
Tunbridge Wells
Kent TN1 1HE

N/A

Nigel John Hamiiton-Smith and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

16 February 2015

Steve Latter — Company Director

N/A

1 year extension ending 15 February 2017

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert fult
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator({s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Company number

Twenty20 Media Vision Limited 03754672
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice 1107 of 2015

{full name of court)
IMVe (a)
Nigel John Hamilton-Smith Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP FRP Adwisory LLP
2nd Floor 2nd Floor
110 Cannon Street 110 Cannen Street
London London
EC4N BEU EC4N 6EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 11 January 2016

//\ (b) 10 Julﬁw

Signed

Dated

P oAy

Joint / AdW

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Twenty20 Media Vision Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/01/2016 From 16/02/2015
of Affairs To 10/07/2016 To 10/07/2016
£ £ £
COSTS OF REALISATION
Corporation Tax 20.80 20.80
20.80 20.80
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000 00 Furniture & Eguipment NIL 2,500.00
309,54 00 Book Debts 5,592 00 274,413.18
Right of Assignment fee 1.00 100
Tax Refund NIL 1,997.98
681 00 Cash at Bank 639.21 639 21
Deposit Refund NIL 23,217.46
11,000 Q0 Rebates NIL NIL
84,913 00 Termination Fee NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 96.21 260.47
6,328.42 303,029.30
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S, of A NIL 621.35
IT Support NIL 1,441.00
Professional Fees NIL 400.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 1,273.00
Pre-Administration Costs - FRP Advisor NIL 19,830.00
Legal Fees 9,785 50 12,540.00
Legal fees - Pre-Administration NIL 5,166.00
Corporation Tax 41 60 41 60
Legal Fees - Debt collection 4,660.00 16,836.78
Storage Costs NIL 549 40
Statutory Advertising 84 60 169.20
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,278.13
Wages & Salaries NIL 9,618.61
PAYE & NI NIL 11,558.79
Bank Charges - Floating NIL 60 00
(14,571 70) (81,383 86)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(30,000 0C) Preferenbal Creditors NIL 23,674 89
NIL (23,674 89)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(387,500.00) Floating Charge Creditor 9,457 20 9,457.20
(9,457.20) (9,457 20)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(4,556,655.00) Unsecured Creditars NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(4,565,047.00) (17,679.68) 188,534.15
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 1,227.80
IB Current Floating 187,306.35

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

04 August 2016 16 45




188,534.15

‘%\ Nigel John Hamilton-Smith
Joint Administrater

Page 2 of 2 [PS SQL Ver 2012 10 04 August 2016 16 45




91 0Z/80/0 PaULd

paLindut SBMm 3509 3yt Swn Ayl 1e upeassd
N IHWH 241 e padleyd s1adeapy

8L 1£2 |£30) pueit)
vo 28 abeIiS 521521 QsL-00t uoddng @ [EUOISSHOI Jowuny
b Zo1 abejsog 562002 GL26L1 [eu0ISsajdd 18Y30
oot yoleag Auedwon SOr-OrE SSh0zZE siopBiQ f s1abeuew
| AobBajen S6%-0Stk S6YGAE JBulRd 7 ISNE]l Juaunuoddy
J On|eA TAT AR IST E€T0Z AlAfast Ipesn
910z AInf gL 03 9102 lenuer | woiy sajes no abreyn Jy4
pouad ayj Joj sjuaWasINgsIg
96 8vZ 19 L0V 3 21Ey AjIY aDBIaAy
52 968'6 05 208’ J1s0] |ejo)
6% ¥9Z 52 802°1) S t¥ Sl 6E 0s ¥ SINOH [E30]1
00052 05 z9t'L Sk S 5P S sbunasy /Bunoday Aoinjels
00 052 00549'L 09 0£9 LAY iddy 1504
00 0s2Z 05 LE0'E 5127 512k souendwo) Loimels
00 08¢ 00 05t ot L or L suonebqsaau) - jefan
00 052 00 05¢ o [ A" vonebinsaau)
00 052 0005 001 oot sioypai-ebean
00 05¢ 00 055°L 0z 9 0z 9 sioypalD) painoeg
00 052 00 008'L 0L 1Y X ss0yipall
00 052 Qo o08'L 0z 2 0z L Buneo|4 uotiesijeay j25sy
S60LE 05 ZE9'L T GZ¢ ooz UoR2SH0D 1920
00 052 0G 29 jerai] sZ0 uonesyeay |assy
0T SL 00 56P'E 0L Z) 0L 0} 00°¢ LOI1ESI[EaY J9SSY
00 052 00 S oe0 0t 0 ouBINSy|
Q00 052 00522 oLe olLg UOIBJSILILPY |BJBUDD)
00 052 00 522 060 06 0 {eiauag - Bununoaoy asen
L2 BLE 05299'L 0Zs 0Le 052 MIADY DUB [0AUDD 3SED
22 8¢ GL €8BC oel oe L Bununaaxay asen
52 612 SZ 120'E 08 04 oee 0s¢ Buiuue)d pue vonenswupy
- o - " . T, e =

vodas 1500 pouad - Hodsy § dIS dud

alL

0z AInf 0L 03 9102

{uonENSILIWPY Ul) pajiwi UOISIA BIP3N 0ZAuam]

Asmsiapy

dud




POLITTN S AT M ML 2 1T RafEaLe

W THAN D PANT Y ey
[ i®30] putio
X T atewg
un @amit
La2d ucadad )
cZsew atnsog
00 523 " Fe=2 ost-00t oddng § EoSsToI Ko
nmﬂ SESEM,HMM SET-00Z SiZS1 USRSl KD
00 508 Bursyapy orive SSPORT wojsan] | salrueyy
L Aabaro Foatad S5rSEL BuUl S § 5 ROy
F aN[eA 10f Ahe BT crozimn apern
310z AnF o1 @ 8 -y sage) 1o 3fieyd iyl
pouad i 10) TUHUESINGR(
[ TSI 1556% (374 3 S1EH ApH SDEaAy
ST [0 00 STC'ET [T A 3150 B0L
T¥SIT ETHY 0 58 60 6t 55912 00 65 05 6 IR0 (€91
06052 o elh 570 oro BoRizanpy NOMES Bupuog
005z 20 005 | g w9 YR 1O WALILS
B0 EET a52es Sriv svi 200l AL WALREoKdY
1R56T 00 50E 8 s¥ie 507 oL us sthunaany Auiuoday Lawmeis
L1t oSWuL sual 224 8T R SO AXVNRG
o 032 0058 33 se LYNXYL Ty 150
wuz e [ xd] 3] 06 0% oFkE o0's soumdweg Liowng
STRIZ STLO0L SRE ole sL0 sugreinsasn 20
862vE 00 SUE'L oS oro [ 3 sauhbaT ¥Oao
00 0SE 00 ST at oLs IO pom AOLEBuSIAY|
00052 05TWE T so0k s00L wom AoetRsaaul
12474 SLE63S 13- "o 1% 2 sie uoqetipssau)
00 05 057782 sotL ot P paqUIsSRIG
00952 05290 srt srt wIwmnodde-aud  LYNXYL
18962 05 190§ oLl s o5s prapuey
00 052 o5 26t 590 580 SOty
34 ~4 05 L¥Fr o5t ool oS0 opmRO-eEaT
00 057 oS IES T Y 18] Durseay /dH
1SR ogasaz ste sz osa SICVPRD IIRINDIG
56 002 SLERT sL4L sZ4 065t saakardurg
caELE aIS5T L s¥iz 569t oe L “ss SIOMPUY PG
Uz SLUES STEL oLet o5z sLo SRIVRAI) PANDISUN
¥z 05806 5T s E21] 0032 w's sis RIOHPRD
20057 ca 52 ae oo paxld UCNESHRIY 135Sy
09 052 esZILZ sre 52 Bupieo]d vopEsy sy L3Sy
Lrrcr oo o2t 9y skt oSt uonwsyRays REsvEb
Ly 162 00 5ZL YL o5 BY o5 ke an st uorE3NeD0 ¥
ak ey o5 LTE ) 8 Z 560 L1 74 SasTY [AEUD
[0 4 a5zt 590 590 Ayadalg HOUSSEIVPIOYSAL]
¥ war Q0066 ¥ 590l sti [ 1 vofes|eay 15sY
ereze 05 TIZ'SE $69L se 5y 09 0851 VONESREIY WETY
[ 154 a$ 282 504 sat dln PR 394
00 057 [ ¥1:% $50 550 ABaeng
005z 00009 e orz s
3.7 571899 5L ozo oLz 2] szt uerRASARUIDY |REUID

UOd (SO0 poudg  YodIH 8 oIS dXd

[ 27

e Sunuacady IsED

[UoMERSIUNIDY UL PRI UoISiA EIDOW OZAam)




Twenty20 Media Vision Limited {In Administration)

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD 11 JANUARY 2016

TO 10 JULY 2016

Expenses Expenses for the period 11

£

January 2016 to 10 July 2016.

Administrators' remuneration
Admunistrators' disbursements
Legal fees

Legal fees - Debt Collection
Statutory Advertising
Corporation Tax

11,704
231
9,786
4,660
85

21

Total

26,486




